

No. 19-6918

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

MICHAEL NANCE,
Petitioner,

-v-

BENJAMIN FORD, Warden,
Georgia Diagnostic and Classification Prison,
Respondent

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS**

CAPITAL CASE

Vanessa J. Carroll (Ga. 993425)*

** Counsel of Record*

Cory H. Isaacson (Ga. 983797)

Georgia Resource Center

303 Elizabeth Street, NE

Atlanta, Georgia 30307

vanessa.carroll@garesource.org

cory.isaacson@garesource.org

(404) 222-9202

Fax: (404) 222-9212

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	2
INTRODUCTION	1
I. <u>Question 1: Ineffective Assistance of Counsel</u>	4
A. There Is a Significant Circuit Split Regarding the Evaluation of Ineffectiveness Claims, and the Eleventh Circuit Is in the Minority.	4
B. The Decision Below Was Incorrect and Dependent on the Georgia Supreme Court and Eleventh Circuit’s “Hypothetical Lawyer” Standard.	5
C. This Case Is an Ideal Vehicle.....	7
II. <u>Question #2: The Stun Belt</u>	9
A. Courts Are Split Regarding How to Interpret 2254’s “Clearly Established” Criteria.....	9
B. This Issue Is Significant.....	11
C. This Case Is the Ideal Vehicle.....	12
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barnes v. Joyner</i> , 751 F.3d 229, 246 (4th Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Blackmon v. Booker</i> , 696 F.3d 536, 552 (6th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Gordon v. United States</i> , 518 F.3d 1291, 1301 (11th Cir. 2008)	1, 7
<i>Harris v. Alexander</i> , 548 F.3d 200, 205 (2d Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Jamison v. Klem</i> , 544 F.3d 266, 273 (3d Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Lockyer v. Andrade</i> , 538 U.S. 63, 71-72 (2003)	11
<i>Owens v. Duncan</i> , 781 F.3d 360, 365 (7th Cir. 2015)	11
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930, 953 (2007)	11
<i>RaShad v. Walsh</i> , 300 F.3d 27, 35 (1st Cir. 2002)	11
<i>Varghese v. Uribe</i> , 736 F.3d 817, 823 (9th Cir. 2013)	11
